

NO. 10-A-357

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Family PAC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Rob McKenna, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from Case No. 10-35832 in the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
and

Case No. 3:09-cv-05662-RBL in the
U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington

**RESPONSE TO APPLICATION OF FAMILY PAC TO VACATE THE
NINTH CIRCUIT'S STAY OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

To the Honorable Anthony M. Kennedy
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
JAY D. GECK, *Counsel of Record*
Jay.Geck@atg.wa.gov
LINDA A. DALTON, WSBA #15467
Senior Assistant Attorney General
NANCY J. KRIER, WSBA #16558
Special Assistant Attorney General
CALLIE A. CASTILLO, WSBA #38214
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT 2

 A. Washington’s Campaign Finance Laws 2

 B. Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.105(8) 3

 C. Campaigns and Voting in the November 2, 2010 General Election
 in Washington State 5

 D. Family PAC’s Lack of Campaign Activity in Washington State..... 7

 E. Proceedings in the District Court..... 9

 F. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION TO VACATE THE
CIRCUIT COURT’S STAY 14

 A. The Principles That Guide The Court’s Consideration Of The
 Application Weigh In Favor Of Upholding The Stay 14

 B. Family PAC Does Not Demonstrate Why Four Justices Would
 Vote To Grant Certiorari 15

 C. Family PAC Does Not Demonstrate That A Majority Of This
 Court Would Ultimately Agree With The District Circuit’s
 Judgment..... 17

 D. Family PAC Does Not Establish That The Balance Of The
 Equities Weigh Heavily In Its Favor 20

 1. The Circuit Court Applied The Correct Standard To
 Determine That A Stay Was Warranted..... 20

 2. The Balance Of The Equities Weigh In Favor Of A Stay 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	20
<i>Cao v. Federal Election Commission</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 35172636	20
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-Citizen Children and Their Parents v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	10, 17, 19
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	22
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	21, 22
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	15
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	20
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	22

Statutes

Initiative Measure No. 276, 1973 Wash. Sess. Laws 1	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.010(10)	3

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.105(1)20

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.105(8)passim

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.370(1)13

Washington Laws of 2010, Chapter 204, §§ 414, 604
 (copy available at
<http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=2016&year=2009>)4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 (a), (b), (c).....16

Other Authorities

“2009 Key Reporting Dates for Committees” on PDC website at
<http://www.pdc.wa.gov/archive/pdf/2009/2009.krp.com.pdf>9

“Pierce County: We’ll Meet Deadline for Military Voters,” Tacoma News
 Tribune, August 31, 2010
 (<http://blog.thenewstribune.com/politics/2010/08/31/pierce-county-well-meet-deadline-for-military-voters>)6

www.pdc.wa.gov8
